



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1018/2024**

AMIR KADRI ALIAS AMIR KHANPetitioner

Through: **Mr. Parveen Bhati and Mr. Jagdev Singh, Advocates.**

versus

ZEBA AHMED & ANR.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Suhail Khan, Advocate along with Ms. Vratika Mittal, Mr. Farid Ahmed Nizami, Advocates for R-1.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

02.04.2025

CRL.M.A. 23914/2024

1. By way of the instant application, the applicant is seeking stay of the impugned order dated 29.05.2024, passed by the learned Judge, Family Court-2, Shahdra District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi in MT No. 396/2023 till the final disposal of the main revision petition.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the present application is allowed.
3. The impugned order dated 29.05.2024, passed by the learned Judge, Family Court-2, Shahdra District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi, stands stayed, subject to the petitioner herein depositing the 20% of the arrears of maintenance and after filing the proof thereof, before the learned Trial



Court, the proceedings before the learned Trial Court will be stayed only till the next date of hearing i.e. 08.05.2025.

4. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 1018/2024

5. List for final hearing on 08.05.2025.

6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 2, 2025/vc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any