



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1018/2024**

AMIR KADRI ALIAS AMIR KHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Yash Harshvardhan, Advocate**

versus

ZEBA AHMED & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Suhail Khan, Mr. Farid Ahmad Nizami, Ms. Vratika Mittal, Mr. Sadiq Ali Khan and Mr. Alamgir Khanna, Advocates**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

1. This Court has heard learned counsel(s) for the parties at length.
2. Taking into consideration the pendency of the proceedings and as submitted on behalf of the respondents that since there are huge arrears of almost Rs.35 lakhs, which, though is disputed by learned counsel for petitioner, but without entering into the merits involved, the petitioner is directed to deposit an amount of Rs.5,00,000/- within a period of *two weeks* and a further amount of Rs.5,00,000/- within a period of *two weeks* thereafter.
3. Considering the request made by the learned counsel for the parties, they are referred for negotiation talks before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 06.05.2026, wherein the parties and/ or their representatives/ counsels shall be allowed to join/ appear either through video conferencing or physically.



4. Furthermore, considering the factual matrix involved, learned counsel for the respondents submits that the respondent no.1 shall take the child to meet the petitioner at V3S Mall on 02.05.2026 at 12:00 PM for interaction for a period of *two hours*.
5. List before this Court on 16.07.2026.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

APRIL 29, 2026/rr